
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORXEY GENERAL. 

:\Iil;sissippi R. R. Co. v. Illinois Cent. R. R. 203 U. S. 335; 
Lake Shore & )1ich So. Ry. Co. v. OhiO, 173 U. S. 285; 
R. R. Com. v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co., 54 8. E. 224. 
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But after all local conditions have been adequately met, railways 
have the right to adopt special provisions for through traffic, and legis­
lative interference therewith is unwarrantable and an infringement 
Upon the provisIOns of the Constitution which requires that commerce 
between the states shall be free and unmolested. 

C. C. C. & 8t. L. Ry Co. v. lllinois, 177 U. 8. 514; 
Illinois Central R. R. Co. v. Illinois, 163 U. 8. 142; 
8t. Louis & 8. F. R. Co. v. Reynolds, 110 Pac. 668. 

From the foregoing decisions it appears that where a railroad 
commission is given jurisdiction over a railroad engaged as a common 
carrier in a state, even though it be an inter-state line, the commission 
has authority to require it to furnish adequate railroad facilities to 
rEl.asonably accommodate the public along its line within the state. 
It is my opinion that your board has authority to compel an inter·state 
train to stop at particular stations in this state, if the reasonable ac­
commodation of the citizens of the particular locality requires it, or 
to inslall additional local trains to reasonably accommodate the public. 
The question as to whether or not the public is being reasonably served 
is one of fact to be' first determined by you, and if you find it is not, 
it is your duty to see that it is, either by requiring an interstate train 
to stop, Or an additional local train or trains to' be installed for that 
purpose. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Water Users Association, Recording of Contracts and Agree­
ments Of. 

Unless the laws of the United States, or the rules and regu­
lations of the United States governing water users associa­
tions require the contracts and agreements to be recorded in 
separate books,' they may be recorded in the same volume. 

Hon. Board of County Commissioners, 
Blaine County, Chinook, Mont. 

Gentlemen: 

July 2, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of a letter from the county clerk of your 
county, dated June 25th, 1912, submitting the question as to whether 
it is the duty of the clerk to provide two or more boolrs for the re­
cording of "subscriptions and contract" and "contract and agreement" 
relating to the Upper Milk River Water User's Association, or whether 
all these contracts and agreements may be record'ed in one volume. 

The question relating to the incorporation of this company was 
once considered by this office as to the form of incorporation papers, 
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in an opinion 'rendered to Hon. A. K. Yoder, then Secretary of State, 
under date of July 11th, 1908, reported in Opinons of Attorney General, 
1906-08, at page 309. The Articles of Incorporation, I am informed, 
were afterwards modified in accordance with the views expressed in 
the above opinion. 

This company was, evidently, incorporated under the provisions of 
Sec. 167, Revised Codes of 190i, and refers to and appears to make 
a part thereof the Reclamation Act of Congress of June 17th, 1902; 
hence, in the organization and general conduct of the company, that. 
Act of Congress and the rules and regulations of the Interior Depart­
ment would be a proper guide for the company. 

Under the provisions of Chap. 68, Laws of 1905, it was made the 
duty of the water users a·ssociation to furnish blank books for the 
recording of the instruments relating thereto, but this act was so 
amended by the provisions of Chap, 68, Laws of 1909, as to require 
these books to be furnished by the county. This latter act does n.pt 
name any number of books, nor does it provide that the separate con­
tracts and agreements or stock subscriptions, hy whatever name they 
may be called, shall be recorded in separate books, but it does refer 
to associations "organized in conformity with the laws of the United 
States;" hence, unless· tllese laws of the United States, or the rules 
and regulations governing such aSSOClaLlons requ'ire these contracts, 
etc., to be recorded in separate books, there is no duty resting upon 
the county to furnish separate books therefor, but they may all be 
recorded in the same volume. 

I do not have here a copy of the rules, regulations or requirements 
promulgated by the Interior Department relating to this matter, but 
the association undoubtedly has them. 

This office, in an opinion delivered to the board of county com­
missioners of Dawson county. under date of June 2i, 1905, had under 
consideration the question as to the difference, if any, in the term 
"stock certificates" and the phrase "subscriptions for stock," reported 
in Opinions of Attorney General, 1905·06, at page 143. 

Yours very truly, 
p.LBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Pure Food Laws, Who Subject to. Food, Cannot Be Sold 
Below Standad Fixed By Law. 

The laws of this state prohibit any person from selling or 
offering for sale within this state any article of food which is 
adulterated Or mis-branded within the meaning of Chapters 
I30 and I38, Laws of I911. These acts apply to the entire 
public. 
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